## TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2024

C.R. NO. 23-173

## A RESOLUTION

| Extending the March 11, 2024, Emergency Declaration of the President, that was previously extended to May 30, 2024, to August 31, 2024. |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| 1   | WHEREAS, on March 11, 2024, the President of the Federated       |  |
| 2   | States of Micronesia declared a state of emergency due to        |  |
| 3   | drought; and   |  |
| 4   | WHEREAS, in accordance to Article X, section 9 of the FSM        |  |
| 5   | Constitution, Congress within 30 days of the Declaration,        |  |
| 6   | convened to extend the Declaration of Emergency to May 30,2024;  |  |
| 7   | and  |  |
| 8   | WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia      |  |
| 9   | recognizes that the Federated States of Micronesia continues to  |  |
| 10  | face an emergency due to continued drought conditions within the |  |
| 11  | nation; now, therefore,  |  |
| 12  | BE IT RESOLVED, by the Twenty-Third Congress of the              |  |
| 13  | Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2024,    |  |
| 14  | that the Emergency Declaration of March 11, 2024, previously     |  |
| 15  | extended to May 30, 2024, is hereby extended until August 31,    |  |
| 16  | 2024; and  |  |
| 17  |  |  |
| 18  |  |  |
| 19  |  |  |
| 20  |  |  |

| 1      | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this          |
|--------|--|
| 2      | resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated    |
| 3<br>4 | States of Micronesia.  |
| 5      | Date: <u>5/22/24</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Esmond B. Moses</u> |
| 6      | Esmond B. Moses  |
| 7      |  |
| 8      |  |
| 9      |  |
| 10     |  |
| 11     |  |
| 12     |  |
| 13     |  |
| 14     |  |
| 15     |  |
| 16     |  |
| 17     |  |
| 18     |  |
| 19     |  |
| 20     |  |
| 21     |  |
| 22     |  |
| 23     |  |
| 24     |  |
| 25     |  |